Boys & Girls Clubs of Pueblo County 2013 Raffle Fundraiser Official Raffle Drawing Rules

1. ELIGIBILITY – An entrant to the Boys & Girls Club of Pueblo County (BGCPC) 2013 John Deere Gator Raffle (this Raffle) must be 18 years of age or older and a legal resident of the United States (excluding its territories, overseas military installations and commonwealths) at the time of entry.

2. HOW TO ENTER - To enter this Raffle, purchase a raffle ticket from a member of the Boys & Girls Club Board of Directors or via website. Write all the required information on the ticket stub and give the stub to a Board of Director with payment by cash or check. Make checks payable to the Boys & Girls Clubs of Pueblo County. (All proceeds from this Raffle will benefit BGCPC's afterschool and summer programs). Only one raffle ticket must be purchased to enter this Raffle, but there is no limit to the number of times a person can enter. Entrants will have the opportunity to win up to (2) prizes in this Raffle. All are eligible for the Grand Prize.

3. CONTEST PERIOD - The ticket selling period for this Raffle begins at 12:01 A.M. on June 17, 2013, and ends at 11:59 P.M. on September 12, 2013. If 400 tickets are not sold by 11:59 P.M. on September 12, 2013, a full refund check will be mailed to the name and address provided on the ticket. Checks will be mailed within 90 days.

4. ADMINISTRATION – The Association and its agencies shall not be liable for late, lost, misdirected, damaged, incomplete, illegible, or unintelligible entries. If the administration or integrity of this Raffle is compromised or corrupted at any time, BGCPC reserves the right to modify, suspend or cancel this Raffle upon approval of the Secretary of State/Bingo-Raffle office. (CAUTION: Any attempt by a contestant to deliberately damage any aspect of this Raffle or undermine its legitimate operation is a violation of criminal and civil laws. Should such an attempt be made, the Association reserves the right to seek damages from any such contestant to the fullest extent of the law.)

5. DRAWING - Winners will be selected in a random drawing at 12:30 p.m. on Thursday, September 19, 2013 by a Boys & Girls Club Board of Director. Winners need not be present to win. All winners will be notified by telephone, or electronic mail (e-mail) or US mail by the Boys & Girls Clubs on or about September 19, 2013. Each winner will have thirty (30) days from notification to accept their prize per the requirements of Bingo Raffle rules. BGCPC will send a certified mailing return receipt requested to all winners who have not claimed their prize within the first 30 days of notification of winning. The winner then has an ADDITIONAL thirty (30) days after return receipt has been received by the BGCPC to claim the prize. This is a total of a minimum of 60 days and the certified mailing is not optional if the winner does not claim the prize after the initial 30 days. The Boys & Girls Clubs of Pueblo County shall not be liable for unsuccessful efforts to notify a winner. If prize is not claimed within sixty (60) Days of receipt of notification, BGCPC may retain the prize or offer it in another raffle. Odds of winning depend upon the number of eligible entries received. 6. PRIZES - One (1) Grand Prize winner will be selected and will receive (1) a John Deere XUV 625i Green & Yellow. Other prizes will be awarded as stated on the front of this raffle ticket. All prizes will be awarded "AS IS" and without warranty of any kind, express or implied, including without limitation, any implied warranty of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. No substitution, exchange or transfer of prizes or cash equivalent (except in the case of the Grand Prize, as stated above) is permitted by the winners. The Boys & Girls Clubs of Pueblo County reserves the right to substitute prizes of equal or greater value. BGCPC will ship/deliver all prizes to their respective winners, except in the case of the Grand Prize, the Grand Prize Winner will take delivery at Colorado Machinery located at 685 E. Enterprise Dr. Pueblo, CO. Winners are responsible for any and all taxes, fees, and surcharges on any prize awarded, including federal, state and local income taxes. BGCPC will, however, withhold amounts from prizes as required by applicable federal and state law.

7. RELEASE - By entering this Raffle, entrant releases BGCPC and any of its respective parent companies, subsidiaries, affiliates, directors, officers, employees and agencies from any liability whatsoever, and waives any and all causes of action, related to any claims, costs, injuries, losses, or damages of any kind arising out of or in connection with this drawing or acceptance, use of or inability to use, or participation in or inability to participate in this drawing, or use of or inability to use any prize (including, without limitation, claims, suits, injuries, losses and damages related to personal injuries, death, damage to or destruction of property, rights of publicity or privacy, defamation or portrayal in a false light, whether intentional or unintentional), whether under a theory of contract, tort (including negligence), warranty or other theory.

8. REQUIREMENTS OF WINNERS - Winners will be required to complete and return to the BGCPC: 1) an Affidavit of Eligibility and Release from Liability, and 2) an Internal Revenue Service (IRS) Form W-9, within sixty (60) days of receipt of such documents from the Association. Failure to do so will result in disqualification and the selection of an alternate winner(s). Except where prohibited, acceptance of a prize shall constitute and signify a winner's consent to the use of his/her name, address (city and state only), voice and/or photograph for commercial, advertising and promotional purposes by the Association without further compensation, unless prohibited by law.

9. CLAIMS - By entering this Raffle, entrants affirm that they have read and accepted these Official Raffle Rules. The laws of the State of Colorado apply to and govern this Raffle, and any claims must be raised and resolved in the State of Colorado.

10. LIST OF WINNERS - Winners of this Raffle will be posted on BGCPC website (www.BGCPCkids.org) on or after September 19, 2013. To obtain a list of winners, send a self-addressed, stamped envelope to: Raffle Winners, Boys & Girls Club of Pueblo County, 2601 Sprague Avenue, Pueblo, CO 81004, or e-mail janellem@bgcpueblo.org. Winners will also be published via social media; Facebook and Twitter.

11. OBTAINING RAFFLE RULES - To obtain a written copy of the rules for this Raffle, send a self-addressed, stamped envelope to: Raffle Rules, Boys & Girls Club of Pueblo County, 2601 Sprague Avenue, Pueblo, CO 81004

12. LICENSE - # 2013-06149